

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA, MONROE DIVISION**

PHILLIP CALLAIS, LLOYD PRICE,
BRUCE ODELL, ELIZABETH ERSOFF,
ALBERT CAISSIE, DANIEL WEIR,
JOYCE LACOUR, CANDY CARROLL
PEAVY, TANYA WHITNEY, MIKE
JOHNSON, GROVER JOSEPH REES,
ROLFE MCCOLLISTER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NANCY LANDRY, in her official capacity
as Secretary of State for Louisiana,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:24-cv-00122

Judge David C. Joseph

Circuit Judge Carl E. Stewart

Judge Robert R. Summerhays

***ROBINSON* INTERVENORS' POST-TRIAL MEMORANDUM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Plaintiffs Failed to Prove Race Predominated in the Enactment of SB8	4
A. Intentionally Drawing Districts to Satisfy the VRA, Without More, Does Not Show That Race Predominated.....	4
B. Plaintiffs’ Other Evidence of Racial Predominance Fails to Meet Their Burden.....	5
C. Plaintiffs’ Argument that a Reasonably Compact Majority-Minority District is Impossible Is Irrelevant and Unsupported	11
D. Congressional District 6 Preserves Communities of Interest	14
E. Comparisons to <i>Hays</i> are a Red Herring.....	15
II. The Consideration of Race in the Enactment of SB8 Was Narrowly Tailored	16
A. The Legislature Had a Strong Basis in Evidence to Believe a Map with Two Black Opportunity Districts was Required by the VRA.....	17
B. The Use of Race in the Creation of SB8 was Narrowly Tailored to Satisfy the VRA	19
III. Plaintiffs Failed to Establish Intentional Discrimination at Trial	21
IV. The Middle District and Fifth Circuit Validly Held That It Is Possible to Draw Two Majority-Black Congressional Districts Consistent with the Equal Protection Clause.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018).....	18
<i>Addy v. Newton Cnty., Miss.</i> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 861 (S.D. Miss. 1997).....	20
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	3, 10, 17, 21
<i>Aldinger v. Howard</i> , 427 U.S. 1 (1976).....	24
<i>Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> , 587 F. Supp. 3d 1222 (N.D. Ga. 2022).....	25
<i>Ardoin v. Robinson</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2654 (2023).....	1
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. St. Bd. of Elec.</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caster v. Merrill</i> , 2022 WL 264819 (N.D. Ala. Jan. 24, 2022).....	25
<i>Chestnut v. Merrill</i> , 356 F. Supp. 3d 1351 (N.D. Ala. 2019).....	25
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017).....	10, 11
<i>DeWitt v. Wilson</i> , 856 F. Supp. 1409 (E.D. Cal. 1994).....	5
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fed. Bureau of Investigation v. Fikre</i> , 144 S. Ct. 771 (2024).....	24
<i>Fusilier v. Landry</i> , 963 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2020)	22

Hays v. State,
936 F. Supp. 360 (W.D. La. 1996).....16

United States v. Hays,
515 U.S. 737 (1995).....5, 22

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry,
548 U.S. 399 (2006).....14, 15, 20, 21

Miller v. Johnson,
515 U.S. 900 (1995).....4

Robinson v. Ardoin,
37 F.4th 208 (5th Cir. 2022)1, 23

Robinson v. Ardoin,
605 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. La. 2022)..... *passim*

Robinson v. Ardoin,
86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023) *passim*

Shaw v. Reno,
509 U.S. 630 (1993).....3, 10

Theriot v. Par. of Jefferson,
185 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 1999) *passim*

Theriot v. Par. of Jefferson,
1996 WL 637762 (E.D. La. Nov. 1, 1996)18

Thomas v. Bryant,
919 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2019)24

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986).....22

Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Ed.,
476 U.S. 267, 291 (1986).....17

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291(a)(1).....25

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....23

28 U.S.C § 2284(a)24

Voting Rights Act *passim*

Other Authorities

Pendent Claims and Supplemental Jurisdiction, 20 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Deskbook
§ 20 (2d ed.)24

Fourteenth Amendment2, 11, 19
